

**IN THE COURT OF I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE, VELLORE, VELLORE DISTRICT.**

PRESENT: Tmt. G. Santhi,

I Additional District and Sessions Judge,
Vellore.

On Tuesday, the 2nd day of June, 2026

IA. No.8/2026 IN O.S.No.156/2019

1. Anju Nahar, W/o.Thansingh Nahar, aged 58 years,
2. Akshay Nahar, S/o.Thansingh Nahar, aged 36 years,
3. Thansingh Nahar, S/o.Mulji, aged 63 years,

All residing at No.251/252, Ponnammalle High Road, Flat No.152,
Ankur Apartment, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010, Tamil Nadu.

... Petitioners/ Defendants 1,2 & 3
-Vs-

M.G.Nakeeran, S/o.Gopalakrishnan, Old No.1/35, New No.1/48,Bajanai
Koil Street, Ammankuppam, Katpadi Taluk, Vellore District.

... Respondent / Plaintiff

The Petitioners filed this petition under Order VIII Rule 1A(3) of CPC to grant leave to the defendants under Order VIII 1A(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure to receive the additional documents filed along with this petition as part of the defendant's evidence in O.S.No.156 of 2019 in the interest of justice and thus render justice.

The petition came up for final hearing before this Court on 02.06.2026 in the presence of Thiru. S.Varadan, Advocate for the petitioners and Tmt.R.Aparna, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court delivered the following:-

DECRETAL ORDER

1. That the petition be and the same is hereby allowed on payment of costs of Rs.500/- to the respondent/plaintiff.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, on this the 2nd day of June 2026.

**I Additional District Judge,
Vellore.**